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Seattle, 4-11-13,

lir. H. k&, Curry,
Mechanical Superintendent, St. Paul,
Dear Sir:-

The Auburn terminal was opened and placed in opera-
tion at 12:01 A.M., April 10th, without any commotion whatever,
insofar as the mechanical end of it was concerned, and which is
commendable on the part of the men who were required to furnish
the power, considering that there was not a single hand tool
on the job, excepting those taken there by each of the machin-
ists and boilermakers, who were transferred from Seattle, Lest-

er and Ellensburg., GHach of these men took their own kit.

Up to the preéent time I have made the following

transfers to Auburn,é Seattle Loco. Dept.:=

Boilermakers
Boilermaker Helper
Boiler Washer

" " Helper
Machinists
Wipers
Fire Cleaners
Cinder Pit Men
Sandhouse Man

HNDODGBHFHMD

14 Totel

None as yet from Car Department, but expect to trans-
fer about 25 as soon as Schmelz gets his bad orders reduced, which
at the present time should come down rapidly, as there is only one
freight train, "North Bend Local", coming into Seattle from the

north, and the transfers from Auburn., All other freight trains

from the north go to Auburn via Belt Line.




Transferred from Ellensburg:=-
2 Machinists
Boilermaker
Qutside Laborers
Car Inspector

1

2

h

1l 1lst Class Car Man
1 24 " " "
8

Total

This for the reason that all the heavy locomotive work
formerly taken care of at Ellensburg will now be handled at Au-

burn, also the car situation will be materially improved.

- Lester -
Machinist
Laborer
Wiper
On account of the Auburn-Lester pushers now laying
over at Auburn and which I figure has relieved the work at
Lester to the extent of theese three men and possibly more, I
will add_that later when Auburn has become well equipped and
in running order and adjusted to the new order of things, I
will be able to make a further reduction at Seattle of 3 machin-
ists, 2 wipers and one more cinder pit men, and transfer them to
Auburn, as 4 more switch crews will be taken off at Seattle in a
short time.
A in making the above changes, it was not done without
first going into the matter thoroughly with the foreman and all
concerned, but believe me in making all this preparation to start

Auburn, which involved the placing of R.H. and car forces, getiimg

engines and crews to handle the first day's business was no small




Job, and there are some other things in connection with this
matter that I desire very much to tell you about but not write
about it. However, I have felt wholly equal to the occasion and
things went off beautifully but strenuously.

The tools in the Auburn shop are all in position with
the exception of the 20" lathe, which by the way has not been
received, and I have wired lMr. Crosby to trace it., The tools con-
nected up and in operation are as follows: 16" lathe, wet and
dry grinder, small drill press, 36" lathe, crank planer, bolt
cutter, blower, Watson-Stillman press, punch and shears and pipe
cutter. Some of the above have only temporary switches, as the

material for making the permanent connections has in some manner

become delayed. The following tools will be ready for operation

within the next two or three days or as soon as the electric con-
nections and belting arrive: Iron boring machine, wood boring ma=-
chine, saw and grindstone., The steam hammer was being set today
and will probably be four or five days before it is placed in
operation. Its blower is electrically connected but as yet there
are no forges.

.The drop pit rams are in about the same condition as
when you saw them, excepting that Mr. Bennet, the bondsman for the
contractors who threw up the job, is now peréonally setting the
rams by sinking boiler iron casings in which to set them, and it
will be impossible to give any definite date as to when the job
will be finished, although he told me today that he (Mr. Bennet)




e A%

had succeeded in getting one of the casings placed.

The stationary boilers and Jones stokers are working
fine, although the scales for weighing the ccal and cinders have
not yet arrived, neither am I able to get scales of any kind at
Auburn, but expect to have this lined up in a couple of days.

The pumps and piping are in good shape, with the ex-
ception of a bad leak where the 10" suction pipes come into the
tunnel from the hot well., This is»overcome by keeping the water
below this point.

The grounds around the buildings are an unsightly mess,
as they are strewn with rubbish of every conceivable nature, which
will include timbers, lumber, "scrap" piping, concrete mixers,
boxes and barrels and rubbish of every kind, but licPhee is after

it and is making & little showing. This rubbish was left by the

contractors, who it seems left the job very suddenly.

licPhee is R.H. Foreman at Auburn, and as yet I have
made no appointment at Zllensburg, but have a great many appli-
cations, and the one who looks the best so far is young Ceook,
who is now night foreman at Tacoma. He is certainly a good look-
ing boy, and from all accounts a good hustler and good mechanic.

Everything on the division is going along good. We have
& large number of work trains on the north end and have 4 S-4
engines in work train service ocut of Sedro Woolley and have ebout
completed a boiler washing cutfit at Sedro which will enable me to

take care of the boiler washing of nearly all engines tributary




B
to Everett, Bellinghem and Sedro. The 8-4 engines had to be
taken to Sedro via the G. N, Ry. account of the Snohomish River
bridge, which is not considered safe for engines of their heft,

Referring again to Auburn, I have made request for
three more of those cluster lights for the outside, as there is
but one of these lights and is located at the extreme north end
of cinder pit, leaving the space between them and the coal dock
in darkness, and I hope you will see your way clear to authorize
same, as they are surely needed, as all the water snd oil stand
pipes are located in the space where there is no light.

The fuel oil station at Auburn tested out all right,
and have a small amount of oil in the sump and tank, and I may
add that the coal dock is also satisfactory, as we have now un-
loaded about 10 carloads in the pockets,

The Buckeye engine in the power house is about the
only thing that has given much trouble. This on account of some
considerable difficulty experienced in getting the required speed

regulation., Its speed varies from 5 to 20 RPM, although the lights

burn steady and bright and the motors seem to run very steady.

Will write to you again in a few days.

Yours truly,

(8igned) C. 8. Larriscn
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Paul, July 12, 1912.
Pasco-*ngine Terminals

Tools installation. File 5325
Algo Parkvater. '

J. Hohan,
Mechanical “ngineer.
Dear »ir:
Attached letters from lir. We C. Smith and Mr. L. M.
Perkins define themselves, felative to tool installation Pasco, and
this department's responsibility.
I am anxious to get the desired information for
the engineering staff at the earliest possible date. Just as soon
as you return from your trip east, I wish to go over this with you.

Yours truly,

Mechanical Superintendent.

HMC R

Copy RUC




(COPY)

St.Paul, July 10, 1912,

Mr. H. M, Curry,
Mechanical “uperintendent.

Dear Sir:

In further reference to the completion of the
Pasco work, I attach herewith copy of a portion of Mr. Perkins
letter of the 3rd.

It is now well towards a year since the first
request was made for the necessary iﬁformation s0 that the
machine shop lgyout could be definitely arranged for and

finished so far as the general contractor was concerned. You

will note that the presence of the old machine shop at Pasco

is interfering with the completion of the building work and the
Qse of the newplant.

In this connection, I wish you would hurry similar
information for Parkwater, thereby taking advantage of a little
more time, as the buildings at Parkwater are not so far advanced
but unless the information as to the macliinery layout is obtaine
able there will, of course, be some delay in completing.

Yours truly,

(signed) We Co ®Pmith,




(Copy)’
Tacoma, Wash., July 3, 1912,

Mr, W. Cs Smith,
Chief “ngineer Maintenance of ay.
Dear Sir:

I have asked Mr. Smith te arrange to put in the
floors in the roundhouse at once, but as I recently wrote you,
the machinery question is the one which will delay occupancy of
mew buildings. Deeks, Deeks & Smith cannot complete their con-
tract until the old machine shop is torn down, as it blocks the
car shop, and this, in turn, cannot te done until the new machine
. shop is about ready for occupancy and the machinery in place.
The proposition, as it stand now, is wholly up

to the lMechanical “epartmént to get their machinery for the new

machine shop, and furnish information for foundations, etc., so

that same can be installed.
Yours truly,
(signed) L. M. Perkins,

Fngineer of lMaintenance of Way.
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8t .Paul, Minn., January 2, 1912.

G. A. Kenrick, Assistant Engineer, Auburn, VWagh.

Two 150 Horse Power Babecock & Wilcox
"WH,.,"” type, water tube boilers, with
steel vertical headers, 4" tubes 18°
long, 42" steam and water drums, 5"
steam connections. 8Safe working AUBURNYN
pressure 160 l1lbs. Minimum factor of pyarvm PACIT.ITIES
safety 4-1/2. 3 :

JOMPTROLLER'S #

Boilers to be furnished complete, in-voqp ROLLER'S ¥
cluding the following fixtures and
fittings:

Water columns fitted with water
gauges and gauge cocks,

4" safety wvalves, "Consolidated", with 1lever attachments
1-1/2" check and stop valves for
feed connections,

3/4" stop valves for cleaning hose,
2-1/2" blow-off valves,

Jteam gauges with 12" dials, and

Al)l necessary pipe and fittings for
attaching above mountings to boilers.
One boiler to be supplied with a 5"
whistle.

Boilers also to be furnished with up-

per half fronts and necessary wrought iron
supporting frames for supporting boilers
independent of setting.

The two boilers to be set in one hattery
and designed to burn low grade, western
sub-bituminous or black lignite coal
and take the latest type of Jones Under-
Peed Stokers.

Manufacturer to furnish Railway Com=-
pany with the bids, detailed speci-
fications covering tests, description

of all material to be supplied, com-
plete setting and erecting drawings,
together with design and size of
breeching for a 54" by 125' steel stack.

Manufacturer must also furnish all neces-
gary drawings to the manufacturer furnish-
ing the mechanical stoker.

Bids to include the services of an ex-
pert erecting engineer to supervise
the installation.

Estimated Cost, « » » = &« s «a « 2 = = s » =« $3700 .00

Mechanical Superintendent's Requisition No.946, Page 1




8t ,Paul, Minn., January 2, 1912.

e A, Kenrick, Assistant Engineer, Auburn, Wagh.

Two Ilatest type Jones Under-Feed Mechanical
Stokers complete, ineluding all dead
plates, one Jones-Troy Automatic Self-
Oi1ling, Vertical ingine belted to one
steel plate 3/4 House Jones Blower of AUBURN
capacity sufficient to operate two ENGINE FACILITIES
150 horse power Babecook & Wilocox water
tube boilers in one getting burning COMPTROLLER'S #
low grade, western sub-bituminousg or e
black lignite coal, necessary air
piping, blast gates, lower boiler
fronts, belting, automatic feed at-
tachmentsand engine regulating valve,
etc.

Manufacturer to furnish Railway Come
pany with the bids, detailed speci-
fications and complete setting and
eérecting drawings, and to furnish all
necessary drawings to the manufacturer
furnishing the dboilers.

Bids to inelude the services of an expert
erecting engineer to supervige the in-
stallation.

Betimated Cost, = $2000,00

Mechanical Superintendent's Requisition No.946, Page 2




memo. Jan. 18th in regard to your
requisition 1000, SA 5380,
In connection with lathe on this requisition,

=

Purchasing Agent writes n as follows:

"Referring further to my men f the 17th inst,\
relative to the 24" 1:
I am just in recei A - tter from Robinson,

lath
Cary & ®8nds Co. reading
'We are just in receipt
Iodge & Shipley lachine Tool
on account of improvements which they
in the 24" lathe on your order 7-1164
making shipment until about April 15th, whi
will be entirely satisfac y to youtl®




Jan, 14,1913,

Auburn
Improvements 191l-12
VanDykes

Robinsgon,Cary & 3ands Co.,
3t.Paul Minn,

Gentlemen:=

Please refer to my letter of Hov. 13,1912 reading

a3 follows:=- ‘

"Will youw kindly furnishn me with prints of the
following machines purchased for our new ldmprovements at
AUDUTNA { =

1 Lodge &« Ohipley 18" x8' Geared Head 3tack
Lathe, motor dAriven, 35.A., 5380 7-1531.

» L Lodge & Shipley 36" x20' standardi nattern

head engine lathe motor Ariven, 3.A.5380 7-1281.

1l Lodge & Shipley 24"x12' Geared Head dngzine
Lathe, motor driven 3.A.5380 7-1164

1 Keystone #1 Iron Prame Grind Stone,3.A8,5380

/-1165

1 Greenlea, #478-X ouble arbor universal 8w
pench, motor driven ,3.A.5380 7--1165

I wouldi appreciate receint of these nrints at
your earliest opportunity.”

We have not yet received a VanDyke nrint

5 vt 3 A ‘ ”~ r ) ¢ - X 3 2
Lodge & Shipley 24"x12' Geared Head nglilne Lathe motor driven

—-———

ordered on 3.A,5380 ,furchasing Agent's order 7=1164, nor the

Keystone #l1 lron Fraae Grindstone ordered on 3.A.5380 , Purchnase

ing Agent's order 7-11656, nor the Greenlea #478-X Dounle Arbor

Universal S=aw Bench motor 4riven ordered on J.A.2580, Purchag-
¥ /

\

ing aAgent's order 7-1165, °

Cannot something be done to aurry these Van




E. R. HYDE, PREST, D. T. HOMAN, VICE-PREST.

1 {

THE BRIDGEPORT
SAFETY EMERY WHEEL CO.

INCORPORATED

PATENTEES AND MANUFACTURERS
‘ GRINDING WHEELS
/ LY
/ 4} //GRINDING MACHINERY

ALL ORDERS ARE ACCEPTED WITH THE MUTUAL UNDER- ‘VT\‘ k! \.»POLISHING MACHINERY

STANDING THAT THEY ARE NOT SUBJECT TO CANCELLATION
PROVIDED SHIPMENT IS MADE WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED, 2
EXCEPT FOR DELAYS CONTINGENT UPON CAUSES BEYOND BELT AND MOTOR DR.VEN

OUR CONTROL.
PRICES SUBJECT TQ CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

I:aLu. u :‘J‘, S\lpdn Auk) uaﬁfc 7\/ "Ter
o Northern P&eaific ’wao.,

Q% DPasrl A2 -
A.)u-¢.gu~.a., minn,

LAar1inadad
- Wi \

E. H. HAVENS, TREAS,

E.

E. GRUMMAN, SEecy.

Aﬁfogxam Kmfe Gnnder, Bch Motor Driven,”

(‘)ﬁ'r 30(\%3’@

30"/ 101801
énd Sizes |¢f Grinders

Pur-




‘ August 27, 1913.

Improvements 1911-12

= CENTRALI V
AUBURN o

PARKWATER

PASC Q

Crocker-Theeler lotors

G. Willius, J2.,
"‘r "Xr

Robinson Cary & Sands Co.,
St.Paul, Minnesota.

ra

Following is list of motors

of Star Delte starters:

<

trouble on account

4 .t'xdc O

Crocker-Vheeler liotor No.
840 R.P.M., 60 cycle, 22
driving three spindle bo
Crocker-Wheeler liotor No. 1375816,
840 R.P.M., 60 cycle, 220 volt,
driving cross cut snv.
Lc. uli]f
cycle, 220 volt
)(]_ﬁ

We have experienced that by

ing compensators in place of the Star

difficulty is entirely removed.
and advise me shipping directions of present

Yours truly,

Mechanical Engineer

&

“
-

D..QA

you shipping directions
a8 I receive them.

L=~

we~HOW
o wmo
O o0
o [0}
o,

The above starters that are g g trouble will
i gratis by the Robinson Car) “;" ) I will
ple nt starters



Saint Paul, October 28, 1913,

/
Terminsgl Details
;iUJJUi’{Xi. CENTRAL 1f‘a' .“.“A':JC(J. FARKYATER
Fower i'lante
Buckeye engine regulation

Er. A. Cusdanl,
¢/0 T. J. Cutler,

spexune, Vashington.
HREE O41:

¥rom your several letters recelvaed recently in
connection with tne inability of the Buckeye experts to
obtain regulation on engines at various new teruinales, I
Judge you are working very closely with the Buckeye
expert,

This 1@ not what you should de. Toe matter of
regulating these engines is entirely up to the Buckeye
pecple and not to you. I wish you would kindly let them

do their own work, keeping away from them entirely until

taey state the engine or engines have bLeen corrected. it
Ka

is then plenty of time for Jyou to take action to determine
whether they have accomplished enything.

in the meantime you should devote your time to
geliing blueprintes of stean piping layouts corrected up to
date and sent in, In connection with tuis work I wish you
would be careful not to do a lot of unnecessary drawing
work, simply correct the prints sc that the drafting room
can take care of corrections on tracinge.

Bindly acknowledge receipt and advise if fully
understood,

Youre truly,
G=0
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AUBURN and PASCO
Boiler 1
Inprovames

il
)

Referring the coal analyses you made the

Grand Ridge, Ravensdale, Mendota and CleElum screen=

ings. Following is a tabl showing the comparative analyses r

+ +1 s v ' r + Al P e Y= A v " w1 e S vy owrd 4
by the Under-Feed Stoke: mpany of America, which you will no
A
t&q wvary conslderably from tl

Grand Ridge Ravengdale Mpfid ot a ' CleBlunm

A B & , A

oist. ‘ 1391 2«98 Ded6  14.69 2:20 282
Vol .Com. 36 «49 R 1€ 4C + 5 3631 40756 3668
Fx.Car. 3¢ 11 « 5¢ 38.88 34.88 48.03 44.46
Ash 9.9 3«2 ' ¢ 1022 14.1%2 Q.02 16.04

"A" and the Under-Fsed

» - - ’ ] v y "
Will you kindly Advise how you account for the
\ 7

Xl




TheUnderFeed Stoker Company of America

Eigh teenth Floor Harris Trust Building

CHﬁca%ﬁ February Twenty-seventh,
ineteen Hundred Twelve,

CABLE ADDRESS!
“JONESTOKE CHICAGO"

CODES!WESTERN UNION,

MARCONI, BUSINESS,

6-96471 B-89840
Northern Paeific Ry. Co.,
Mr. We J. Bohan, M. E.
office Mechanical supt., St. Paul, Minn,

We are in receipt of your favor of the 24th te our

Mr. Kenney, and the writer has taken the llberty of answering as
he has charge of the analyses of the samples of coal which you
sent in., For comparison we give you below our chemist analyses,
which we have compiled, so that a careful comparison may be made.
You will note that there is a slight difference between the
analyses, which is probably due to the difference in the two
samples.

our chemist has been doing our work for the past six
years now and we have found him very accurate, ang'this is the

only way we can account for the difference li%iiﬁhg in the B.T.U.

values., We anticipate that your chemist reported the B. T. U.
value of the dry coal, whereas our chemist always reports the
B. T. U. value in the coal as recelved; that is, on the B. T. U.

value on coal containing moisture, Ve do this, because it is the

DIRECTORS!®

LLOYD HARRIS coal containing moisture that we have to handle, there-

AW HOLMESTED
DAVID FASKEN
WILLISTON A.KEEN

PREDERIGK W: GARYVIN fore the results must be pased not upon dry coal, bdut

FRED A.DALEY

upon the coal as delivered.

We see no reason from either of the analysis

OFFICERS'®
FRED A.DALEY PREST&TREAS.
DAVID FASKEN VICE PREST.
JAMES L. ROSS SECY.
FRANK M. SMITH ASST. MGR.
W, J. KENNEY CHF. ENGR.




C=96871 .B-89840 Feb. 27, 1912

Nerthern Pacific Ry. Co.

for changing the de$ign of the plants, and we believe that you will
find that the Jones Stokers are going to give you a very successful
installation,'
Comparison of Coal Analyses.,

Grand H Ravens- Mendota Cle Elum
Ridge :: dale
Yr.An. omr An: Yr.An. Our An.: Yr.An, Our An,
Moist. 8.50 13.31 : 2.98 6.11 10.36 14,69
Vol.Com.4%2.48 36,49 .&¢;17 35419 40.54 36.31
]?1:«»(:51:'; :55).:1() E,E’ !i!’ -I‘]-.!B‘! :56’02"! E"l.‘!“ 3;‘".!’!’

Ash 9.92. " 10,62 :13.27 19.18 : 10,22 1,12
B. T. U, 11134 9676 : 12346 9921 10539 9084

-8

Yr.An, Our An.
2420

H0.75

48.03
9+02

13269

LA L L 2§ J S0 29 29 90 20

OO B0 %% 50 0 e

Yours very truly,

r-Feed Stoker Co, of America,

&sz

Assistant Manager.,




MAIN OFFICE
85 LIBERTY STREET, NEW YORK

THE BABCOCK

& WILCOX CO.

BUILDERS OF

BABCOCK & WILCOX- STIRLING -RUST
WATER TUBE STEAM BOILERS!Y'4

MECHANICAR I STORERS

STEAM SUPERHEATERS

BRANCH OFFICES

BOSTON, 35 FEDERAL
PHILADELPHIA, NORTH AMERICAN BLDG.
PITTSBURGH,
CLEVELAND, NEW ENGLAND BLDG.
CHICAGO, 1207 MARQUETTE BUILDING
CINCINNATI, TRACTION BLDG.

ATLANTA, 1132 CANDLER BLDG.
PORTLAND, OREGON, WELLS-FARGO BLDG.

STREET

FARMERS DEPOSIT BANK BLDG.

NEW ORLEANS, 583 BARONNE“STREET
DENVER, 435 SEVENTEENTH STREET
SALT LAKE CITY, 313 ATLAS BLOCK
SAN FRANCISCO, 99 FIRST STREET
LOS ANGELES, 321 TRUST BUILDING
SEATTLE, MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING
HAVANA,CUBA. CALLE DE AGUIAR 10%
HOUSTON, TEXAS, HOTEL BRAZOS BLDG.

WORKS

BAYONNE,N.J. BARBERTON, OHIO 1207 MARQUETTE BUILDING

CHICAGO,ILL.

w
Woe

Bohan, Mech, Eng., Feb. 29th, 1912,

R
Jve LD
Northern Pacific Railway Co.,
S Paul, Minnesota.

D TN

Sir:-

writer has looked over the ghalyses and find

the same as what we obtain from the avprage Illinois

of the Cle Elum which seems U. The boiler

i

furnaces esigned for your Pasco plants certainly shou

a8

you very satisfactory results with the above coal as fuel

seen vertually this same arrangement§ used in many cases for burning Illinoils

coal and the results rertainl; been satisfactory, especially so because

of the Dutoh oven extension . n Chicago, using a Dutch oven

plain grates and hand firing, we\ age able to reduce the smoke to such an

N

)

“ - -4 . -~ -~ J
extent that it 2s the 8Smoke 3}1eau of thils the results, from

VI
the economical stand-point are WIUQ gatisfactory. In your two cases

stokers to assist you on the economy of ti boilers as you

have the y do not

have to open and close the doors for firing and the Dutch oven in connec-

tion with your stoker certainly will eliminate all your smoke and when this
is done you know that your economy is also improved.
Yours respectfully,
THE BABCQCK & WILCOX CO.
-

\

/

HVB-EAH




St.Paul, Feb.21,1912

“wechanical 4
P B R A
//‘f‘&:?f;, “/ ;;),\-_ PA UL_ \\ f)‘:‘;'\\
Mr,.W,J.Bohan, Ll PP
\ftB 21 1912
Mechanical Engineer, ~__ MINN. 7 y/
Jop——
< ‘U“)( : '\
Dear Sir: B, Lea L3

Complying with request in your letter of Feb.1l7th, I

have analyzed the four samples of coal submitted. Results are as

follows:

Grand Ridge Ravensd%le Mendot% Cle'El%m
Moisture 8.507 2,98% 10.36% 2,207

Volatile Combustible 42,487  42,17% 40,547  40,75%

Fixed Carbom 39,107 41,587  38.88% 48,037

-

Ash 9,928 13.27% 10,224 9,027
10539 13269

Yours truly,

C;i;%pan,j7?Z~1~fxaz

v

Chemist.




St. Paul, Minn., February 17, 1912.

/

Auburn and Pasco
Improvements 1911-~12
Power Plant

Coal Analysis

I am forwarding to you today,
Grand Ridge pea coal, Tag 28624,
of Ravensdale screenings,
of Mendota screenings, Tag #22690, and

of CleElum screenings, Tag #46470

Pleagse moke a careful analysis of this coal and subnit

me a complete report on same. Pleasa do not delay this, as I
am anxious to have your report in connection with the new boiler

plants which will be installed at various western

W. J. Bohan




‘eb. 24, file C=96414 B~86
[inneapolis, Minn. It

nearer the wall back of

coal bed 7'11l" wide instead of 10', and

) and the B r frontg with the

conl bhed
weneg in

obtaining betl-

to .!J?.'lfn ™

Cy« Mr.S.A.Williamson

WEJ 3 '
Please note the above and give me check at once on
the points necessary to take up with Mr.Smith, regarding

changes in boiler setting.

WJ B
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Inmvrovremaents 1911-12
Auburn and Pagco

In

r. Boon, relative to
?
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Babecoeck & Wilcox water tube b

Jlanatory: -

vor of
Wilcox
Duteh ovens. No

Jonag Stoker

h oveéen arrange-

;3 »ita
1 iL.er

v

faetory on indeed, and feel you will be pleased with

same . 'onld say, for your : at i at thi lter wery

f]'ﬁ' uent > 1S 3 M1t el o 5y ey — > 4 i
3quently uses the arran and firing the
N f I - N . 4 | 4 & 4 T™H 14 ¢ !

low grade Illinoi al d usi the Duteh oven we are able

4+

,giﬂd of al thi you propose to burn nertair . very satis-

to pass tha Smoke Ordinance of the City of Chiecago and the re-
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1
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ones und fe to proceed along




THE BABCOCK & WILCOX CO.

BUILDERS OF
BABCOCK & WILCOX-STIRLING-RUST
WATER TUBE STEAM BOILERS
STEAM SUPERHEATERS MECHANICAL STOKERS

BRANCH OFFICES
BOSTON, 35 FEDERAL STREET NEW ORLEANS, 533 BARONNE STREET
PHILADELPHIA, NORTH AMERICAN BLDG. DENVER, 485 SEVENTEENTH STREET
PITTSBURGH, FARMERS DEPOSIT BANK BLDG. SALT LAKE CITY: 313 ATLAS BLOOK
CLEVELAND, NEW ENGLAND BLDG. SAN FRANCISCO, 99 FIRST STREET
CHICAGO, 1207 MARQUETTE BUILDING LOS ANGELES, 321 TRUST BUILDING
CINCINNATI, TRACTION BLDG. SEATTLE, MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING
MATR ORFECT ATLANTA, 1132 CANDLER BLDG. HAVANA, CUBA. CALLE DE AGUIAR 104
PORTLAND, OREGON, WELLS-FARGO BLDG. HOUSTON, TEXAS, HOTEL BRAZOS BLDG.
85 LIBERTY STREET, NEW YORK

WORKS
BAYONNE,N.J. BARBERTON, OHIO 1207 MARQUETTE BUILDING

CHICAGO,ILL. Feb, 8th, 1912,

W. J. Bohan, Mech Eng.,

Northern Pacific Railway Co., (Ei

[

St. Paul, Minnesota. &yN g

Dear Sir:= \3&13%{/&/
The writer begs to acknowledge receipt of your favor of

Feb., 7th asking ati to equipping your Babcock & Wilcox boilers,
which we have on order for you, with Dutch ovens. No doubt, you have
received the drawings from the Jones Stoker Company and you will note
that they show a Dutch oven arrangement, the same as the copies which
they sent us and the writer begs to say that the Dutch oven arrangement
for burning the kind of coal that you propose to burn is certainly a
very satisfactory one, indeed and feel that you will be pleased with
sameé. Would say, for your information, that the writer very frequently
uses the Dutch oven arrangement for hand firing the low grade Illinois
coals and using the Dutch oven we are able to pass the Smoke Ordinance
of the City of Chicago and the results that we have obtained with the
Dutch oven are very satisfactory, indeed and think that you will make
no mistake if you use the Dutch oven in connection with your lignite
coal.

Yours respectfully,

HMB=-EAH THE BABCOCK & WILGgX CO.
/ J :
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of-be“used for-other. purposes,
time 8ent{ time received, pe

ich

-
)
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FORM 1386 11-11 100m #

ks, “hich inust not be used for other purposes, and thosc

'rE L G R A AH Railway Messages must be written in ink on these blanks,
= for pdrties on trains (except trainmen ) enclosed in sealed envelopes. The exact time sent, time received, p« rson-

s, call of sending office and name of receiving station must be entéred i proper spaces in every ing‘ance.

x'.y\ nent would b have served the (um,m.xv s interesc as wellif sent by train mail, or which appear
ach a copy fo Foxm .'.’33. and for'war(. same to ‘vup‘ rintendent oi I‘ legraph.

al signa nding and receiving ;"1
Xhu ANsm >legrams wi

unnecessaruy iong, operatoss are re ired (o atia

SENT TOe TIME SENT fSENDc.R m.czwm

Rl‘k l) Fi-"l‘d <*-ND=R F{:GEIVEF; TIN'E RE\.- D | DATE REC'D | T|ME FILED

N‘JMBER

Tacoma, Wash.

Express at once one bushel sample low grade coal proposed

to burn under water tube boilers new terminals Auburn and Pasco.

>Ag

Suggest confer with Mr. Nutt. Answer.

H. M. Curry




THE UNDER-FEED STOKER CO. OF AMERICA,

General Offices, Harris Trust Bldg., Chicago

To Mr. S. A. Williamson, Date February 2nd, 1912

3763 = 10th Ave. S.
Minneapolis, Minn. NG C-96414 B-86498

In reply to yours of the 29th Subject Northern Pacific R.Re.

We thank you for the blue prints =snclosed under separate
cover, and referred to in your communication, showing the Auburn

and Pasco Plants of the above.

However, upon prints, we

do not of Dutch oven equip-
8-

order to show such equipment it will he neces

gar 3 11 oY v revise the location of the boilers with re=-

3
Co i Y
o

spect to the boiler room.

Believing that in as much as thev have put furnace

L0 us and knowing that the best results only be

the Dutch oven, because of the peculiar

use of

01 the coal which they will burn, we believe

WwILiC Ll

they would have no objections to following our suggestions in

this respect.
We enclose two copies of A-1759, and when taking
— —————— -

matter with those in authority you will kindly advis

matter up th
that it will be possible to make

the boilers back 21"

coal bed 8' wide in place '3 this will give

3'6" between the coal bed and the boiler fron B8, or the fronts




Mr. S. A. Williamson, ate February 2nd, 1912

C-96414 B=-86498

Subject Northern Pacific R.R.

furnaces as this is only a wood partition, and built
never more than high he dista: of 8'6"™ will bhe entirely
satisfactory.
is same drawing we have indicated an arrangement and
blowing equipment and we w 1 you to advise us
and location 1s satisfactory.
While the enclosed prints illustrate the st
Auburn, those fc 2SC0 be practically
om you by return

our prommnvu
J & 4

urs very truly,
The Under-Feed Stoker Co. of America,
Per (Signed) W. F. Kenney

e afF Py 3y o
Chief .E,Nu'_‘!“""dfq

(CcoPY)
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« UTO
reneral I 3r Mechanie,

Tacom 18,

comes

ill know just the

apply also to other términal points.

I should say particularly to Pasco.

Yours truly,

uperintendent.







St. Paul, Minn., May 1, 1913.

AUBURN
Improvements 1911-12
Buckeye Engine

Mr. A. Ousdahl,

Inspector.
Dear Sir:=-

Yours April 29th, regarding the time spent by the
Buckeye Engine Company's expert in starting the Auburn enginef
Your file attached.

Please advise me the actual time you consider the
Northern Pacific Ry. Co. is responsible for in connection

with the starting and correcting of the Buckeye engine, also

the time for which the builders are responsible. We will

have to stand Sunday time.

Please return file with your reply.

Yours truly,

%// U Cinney

Mechanical Superintendent




Warch
Narch
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
March
¥arci.
Mareh
Varch
March
March
Narch
March
Karch

Narch
Xa 'ch
Xarch
March
March
March

March :

April
April

April i

April
(April
<April
April
April
April
April

April
April
N April
April
April
April
April
April
April

COPY OF ENGINEER'S JOB REPORT
[J.J.Ramseyl|

On train

On train

On tr=in

On train

On train

Erecting engine

do

do

do

do

do

Sunday

erecting engine

do

do -

Waiting for packing and steam
do

Taping foundation nuts. Packing end valve
Sunday '

HUNEKFXX Waiting for steam - I TL (v

Vaiting for steam Rl
Waiting for steam one hour ~wes’™ “" )
Waiting for steam 6 hours running light 4 hours J7/<<=.
Running on part test & regulating governor

Running on test 4 hours governor started racing

Working on governor for racing

Working for governor for racing. Much better

Working on governor for racing

Working on main valve rings & ricker arm

Working on governor for regulation

do. :

do .

Sunday

Sawhng cff top of foundation bolts. Had no steam.
Waiting for steam. Got steam 4 PM & run.

Casting 2 lead weights & cut off two coils of springs
Kun on test. Got percent on load. Could not get engine
- rest of day.

Running on work

Running on work. Governor changing

Had another test, not good

in-ine running on work, Making changes on goverrnor
Took out main valves filed off high rough spots
Running prrt of time on work =and working on governor
Running and stopping and working on governor

Working on governor and running

Run test. . Eight Rev. dif. from 16HP to full load.
b/ U e oIy P <

[ ,
a ;f&T‘ﬁ




Ste Paul, Hinn,, May 1, 1913,

AUBURN
Improvements 1911-12
Buckeye EHEngine

Mr. As Ouedahl,

Inapector.
Dear Sirie

Yours April 20th, regarding the time spenti by the
Buckeye Engine Company's expert in starting the Auburn engine.
Your file attached,

Please advise me the actual time you consider the
Northern Pacific Ry. Co. is responsible for in connection
with the starting and correcting of the Buckeye engine, also

or which the builders are responsible, Ye will

to stand Sunday time,

Please return file with your reply.

Yours truly,

Mechanical Superintendent




St. Paul, Minn,, April 29, 1913,

Mr. W. J. Bohan,
Mechanical Engineer,
Dear Sir:- -

Herewith copy of Buckeye engineer's report (Mr. J. Ji

Ramsey) at Auburn, Wash.

As shown, he was erecting engine from March 10th to
March 19th, inclusive. Report shows he called for steam and
packing on March 20th. He did not say anything to me about
steam until March 22d. As we were not ready to start up, I
told him he could not have steam until Monday, March 24th.
We gave him steam on said date; still his report shows waiting
for steam. Cn March 25th and 26th we had no steam, as we were
not ready for continuous service. He reports steam one hour
on the 26th; this is not correct. In the afternoon on larch
27th we gave him the required steam pressure and continued to
do 8o until noon, April 5th. Had to shut down again on April
5th on account of plumbers. We started up again on April 8th
and furnished him with steam continually from that time.

He was working on engine governor from March 27th to
April S5th, inclusive, and from April 8th to the 21st, inclus-
ive.

Yours truly,

A Qece Loty

Inspector.
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there

room for bringing

the wires can

of the

=

building,

as well

4 D AT &
St., Paul, Minn.,

In looking over the plans for Auburn,

(34

is a gable on the side of the engine

electric wires into the engine room.

This 1s at this point, ‘as

be

S

4 4

carried out through the end gables

and I would sugpe it be omitted.

Johnston.




8t. Paul, Minn., February 8, 1912.

Referring to conversation this morning
with Mr. Tolaas in regard to engine ieilitie ot Auburn:
As agreed
coaling trestle is to
made to tak care of water. Also that the door in th

room is to be moved to the opposite side of

next to the store-house, so as to unload 0il from cars.Also

that there is to be a platform built at the office end of

the store-room with runways extending down to the ground

L1

for handling material. Also that the roundhouse foreman's

office and engineer's and fireman's supply room are to be

interchanged, doors to be on the side toward the machine

<

W. E. Johnston.




William Moir,
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regarding the proposed engin
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Minn., Nov. 12, 19

conversation earlier in the

3 terminal at

Pasco.

th a Hblueprint that

C. Smith has made

and some of the equipment.

0rk up 2 statement of vo

v

lectrieal

19y =
mgines, electrical

)
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ine tools as are required.

Water Tube Boilers in

Univs

tar Improved Underfeed Stoker
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Improvements 1911

Auburn and Pageo

e

'ith blueprints of drawings 16126 and 16127, showing

o

of piping for Auburn and Pasco terminals, vhich

purpose in asking for bids.

4+ 4 -

connection with the roundhouse piping, I am attaching
herewith blueprint of drawing 16021, which should be followed for
ipe connections instead of drawing 12086-A.

4

You please note on the Auburn plan tmat I have shown

& 2" exhmust, 1% live steam main and 1-1/2" return to take care of
the heating of the storeroom, also a 1" live stoam, 2% exhaust and
1-]4/2" return for supplying steam heat to the dbulletineroom and
roundhonge foreman's office.
8
On the Pasco plan I have shown live steanm,

return connection te the piping in the tunnel for

he .car-ghop, storehouse, offices and oll~house.

rae, that your department will take

the heating of these various buildings.
In connection with the piping at both peints, I would

{

in asking for bids, a clause be put in the




Improvenants 1911
Auburn and Pasco
Pile H325=9
DIRH-U

tions that will take care ! any possible additions or reductions

piping which may arige, on a unit basis. I know of none

preagent time.

*T

echaniecal




8t.“aul,¥inn,, “eby. 25th, 19215

Proposed teminal at Pasco,

\ “ ’
0 AAL

Mr, V. Moir,
Mechanic21l Superintendent,
Dear Sir:
Referring to your letter Feby. 4th, file 5325, relative
to new proposed terminal at Pasco, Have investigated
this matter with Supply Agent Robson and would recommend following:

1500 gal, tank for ear o0il,
1500 " » plCSs  ai
1500 . * YValve oil,
1000 y " B8ignal oil,
3000 " Headlight oil,
L X060 Mineral seal oil,
1 /%000 Fuel o0il, if fire kindler is
to be installed.
1 200 Sipes Japan oil,
200 Boiled oil,
4 200 86 percent gasoline,
1 200 Superheater oil.

Yours truly,

Supply Agent,




m™r
WCS—1x

Form 200 TW

Horthern Pacitic Railiwvay Company

Saint Paul, December 4, 1911.

(Personal)
Mr. H. M. Curry,
Mechanical Superintendent.
Dear S8ir:-
Referring to my letter some weeks ago request-
ata from your department for completing the plans
gspecifications for the piping, boiler layout, includ-
breeching and stack, etc., for Auburn and Pasco:
Contract for this portion of our facilities
be left right away, Put vefore I can proceed, it
ig necessary to have the information from your department.
Will you please have it furnished to me not
ater than by the end of this week.

Yours tpuly,

/




Nov. 27, 1212,

AUBURN
Improvements 1911-12
Flectric Current

¥r. L. R. Grant,
Suburban Agent, Puget Sound Traction, Light & Power Co.,
Seattle, Wash.
Dear Sirie
I am in receipt of yours of Nov. 20th, enclosing
a copy of your letter dated Nov, 8th in connection with
your company supplying us with electric current for the
operation of our new Auburn‘terminals.
We figure that we can manufacture electric current
for not to exceed lg per KWH with our own steam plant ut
3Auburn, in view of the fact that it is necessary to maintain
and operate steam boilers for such purposes as heating, blowing
and washing engines, operating washout pumps, air compressors,
etc. We would, therefore, purchase current atwa net loss of
45/100¢ per KWH, which makes your proposition one that we could
not seriously consider at this time.

In the event of your company being able to do somee

thing better in the way of a rate, I will be glad to hear fur-

ther from you., I will probably be on tlie Coast a little later
on, and will be glad to discuss the matter with you in case you

have anything of further interest to offer.

Yours truly,

liechanical Engineer




STONE & WEBSTER MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
GENERAL MANAGERS

JAacoB FURTH R.T. LAFFIN
PresiDegyT w Vice-PrResIDENT

PUGET SOUND TRAGTION LicaT & POWER Co.

EATTLE DIVISION

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS K R
TO THE COMPANY

SEherLE:‘ovcmuer ﬁﬁv ;Ql?

M J\I //

PAG,
Mr. W.J.Bohan,
c¢/o Northern Pacific Ry.
Northern Pacific Bldg.

St. Paul, Minn.

Mr. Grambs informs me that the letter we recently wrote to
regarding the power for j installation at Auburn, has never reach-
m very sorry that this delay has occurred, and hope that
not been greatly inconvenienced {5 G i A

‘e are enclosing a copy of the letter

Very truly yours

uuLHu.I‘ b




STONE & WEBSTER MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
GENERAL MANAGERS

JAcoB FURTH R.T. LAFFIN
PresibENT Vice-PresibenT

S

PUuGET SounD TRACTION,LIGHT & POWER CGo.

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO THE COMPANY

SEATTLE yovember 8, 1912.

c/o Northern Pacific Ry.,
Northern Pacific Bldg.,

St. Paul, Minn.

Dear 8ir:

Following lMr . Gramb's telegram to you dated November 2nd,
he has requested me to write you more fully in regard to rates for
power supply to your Auburn shops.

The data we have, indicates that your requirements will be
approximately, for lighting-= maximum, 22,5 KW., use, 7300 KWH in a
month; for power,=- maximum o0KW, use, 5400 KW. per month; total, max-
imim 52.6 X.W., use, X2700 KWH per month.

Considering the diversified nature of your load, we will
make 3 contract on our Tegular wholesale power schedule, setting an
arbitrary demand for billing purnoses of 35 KW, which on the above con-
sumption will secure a rate of 1.45g; 2 greater consumption will yield
a lower rate.

This is very close to the nower rate you are now recceiving

South Tacoma on a much larger installation. We are 3 you doubte
Xnow, working under the regulation of the State Publie Service Com-
mission, and can, therefore, take busines nly on nublished rates.

Jaking into account the labor, inte 3T and maintenance cost

Lne sveam plant such as youhave been considering, we feel sure that

@ Service we can supoly on a contract like the above, will be satis-




factory both in economy and reliability of service.

We now have three hydro-electric generating

2

stations in service,
steam generating stations in reserve, and duplicate transmission

thus insuring continuity of service under all

Customers a2re required to install primary transformers on whole-

contracts, the Company furnishing and installing all neces=-

While we are not generally in the transformer business,
on hand at the present time, a large number of 20 XKW Westing-
house transformers which we can sell at $2.00 per KW. r $40.00 each.

These transformers have been removed from our

Seattle because of the installation of a direct current system, and we

have, therefore, no immediate

use for them. Three of these transformers
at the cost of $120.00, woul care of your requirements at Auburn.
any time you may be ready for it, and

appreciate an reply if convenient.

rs

Very truly Sa

our
/#z:/,//fpi

Suburban Agent.




STONE & WEBSTER MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

GENERAL MANAGERS

JAcos FURTH R.T.LaAFFIN H.T.Epcar
PresibgnT Vice-PrResiDeENT MaNnaGcER

PUGET SounD TrRAGTION,LIGHT & POWER GoO.

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS

TO THE COMPANY
SEATTLE 1lovember 8, 1912,

r. W.J.Bohan,

™

c¢/o Northern Pacific Ry.,
Horthern Pacific Bldg.,

26 ul Minn.

E]

Following Mr. Gramb's telegram to you dated Novembe 2nd,

in regard to rates for power
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19 NOW E 4o ’ - : o
o use, AW totsl, maximum 52.5

TV T i S
EWH perx month.

- o

3
1

2d nature
regular wholesale power schedule, setting an
lling purposes of 35 KW, which on the
will secure a rate of 4, @ greater consumption
er rate.

To0 the power r: are now receiving =t
south Tacoma on a much larger installation. Ve are, as you doubtless
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8t. Paul, Minn., April 12, 1912,
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Improvements 1911-12

Electriec Current

File 63259

fours April 2d.

Contract submitted by the Puget Sound Traction, Light
& Power Co, returned herewith. Mr, Bohan estimates that we can
produce electric current with our own plant at Auburn for 1g
per K,W,H.,, based on Roslyn screenings at $1.00 per ton delivered
at the plant., The attached contract will mean approximately 28¢
per K,W,H., as near as can be determined.

Incidentally, it has not bheen our practice in any case 10
sign a contract with any of the power companies which contains a
maximum demand clause, as this one does. I am inclined to be~

lieve that a much better contract can be obtained from the powe

£

company. In any event, we will be able to produce current very

cheaply ourselves and will not be dependent upon them in case

they will not make us a proper rate.
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Aorthern Pacific Railway Company

Seattle, Wash., Dec. 29, I9Fri R

Wie Wty s -

Mr H. M, Curry,

Mechanical Supt.,
St. Paul, Minnesota,
Dear Sir:-

Confirming my wire of this date with regard to
the lights needed in Auburn other than those for new
terminal facilities: Figure that we will need at the
town passenger station thirty sixteen-candlepower in-
candescent lights to light the inside of the building
and the platform, and in the freight house twenty sixteen-
candlepower incandescent lights in the office and the
freight houée, and fo the new passenger transfer platform
we will probably need fifty sixteen~candlepower lights
to 1light the inside of the building and the transfer
platform. The last figure is only a guess as have not
seen the plans of the proposed platforms.

Am sorry that was unable to give you anything
concerning the lighting of the new terminal facilities,
but it was out of the question to make other than a guess
as have had no opportunity to see plans of the building.

Presume, of course, that good data can be had on round-




(H.M.C.#2)

house and also the freight transfer platform from the

Northtown Junc¢tion plans.

Yours truly, ///
v/ /

/L / | ot
VA 7R 4
&/

£ e

£~ Superintendent.
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Tovthern Pacitic Railivay Company

Saint Paul, Jecember 27, 1911,

List of Motors
for Auburn Terminal. File 5325-9,

s ————

— v "
” Wi g 3 -

Mr., W, J. Bohan,
Mechanical Engineer.

Dear Sir:

~ I am requested, if we have not already done so,
to furnish Mr., W, C, Smith with list of motors that will be
used in and about the new terminal at Auburn, Information to
be given of the size and about the current to be used. Also
to confer about the kind and amount ot lighting about ihe plant,

This information is desired by Mr. Nutt for
the use of Mr. Winters, Sales Agent of the Stone and Webster
Company, who expect to submit a proposition for furnishing power
to us at that station.

Will you please give this your prompt 2ttention,
and after getting such data as you require, confer, Aa we
secure power at a - lowe® cost on the Coast, we should arrange to
have the place well lighted,

Yours truly

Euc 8/ : hdnical Superifitefden®




STONE & WEBSTER MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

GQENERAL MANAGERS
Jacos FURTH, PRESIDENT, Louis H. BEAN, MANAGER,
SEATTLE. TACOMA.

PUGET SOUND ELECTRIC RAILWAY,
TACOMA RAILWAY AND POWER COMPANY.

TACOMA, WASHINGTON. Dee. 18th, 1911,

Mr. W. J. Bowen,
Mechanical Engineer,
Northern Pacific Railway,
St. Paul, Minn,
Dear Nr, Bowen:=
I understand that sometime ago
written to the Seattle Electric Company in regard to

QI AA - e o
olleds, etc, at

light and power for your Round House, Freight
Auburn, Washington. I have made some inquiry in regard to prcbh
load at this point; also have endeavored to find out who had
'ht and power installations, but have been unable to
definite information,
Your plans I understand, call
generating plant, but I can hardly derstand why such an
tion should be put in witl he prevailing prices for electric
As you understand we have been lighting the
present Depot and Transfer Shed at Auburn, and have been requested
times by the Local Superintendent's Office to make a

the rates on this series, This we were unable to do
ags the gize and nature the load did not warrant it. As the new
installation will be very much larger and as I understand there
will be a considerable amount of power used, we could undoubtedly

make a considerable lower ‘ on this installation, and I would

like very much - if you gtill have the matter of light and power




contracts in hand,

an early date,

to take this matter up directly with you.

Trusting to hear from you on this matter

I remain

Very truly yours,

Z é\@] /4 £ e c A2 /@/ y )

Superintendent of Power & Rquipment,




STONE & WEBSTER MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
GENERAL MANAGERS

JANE FURTH H. T- EDGAR

PRESIDENT MAaNAGER

THE SEATTLE ELECTRIC COMPANY

srarTTL: December 25,1911,

Mr. W. J. Bohan,

Electrical & lMechanical Engineer,
North Pacific R. R. Company,

St. Paul, Minn,

liy dear lir. Bohan:=

I have been corresponding for some little time
past with lMr. Hs C. Nutt in Tacoma, and on Wednesday, the 20th inst.
I, at his request, cslled upon him in Tacoma, and we discussed the
question of light and power service for the new Auburn shops. MUr.
Nutt called in Mr, Perkine, who gave me what little information he
had. It was then decided that Mr. Nutt would communicate with you
and obtain detailed plans and specifications, which would enable us
to submit a proposition.

Vhile at Tacoma 1 talked this over with lr.
Schluss, of the Puget Sound Electiric Railway, and it was decided
that our Company would handle these negotiations instead of the
Puget Sound Electric Railway.

I inferred from Mr. Nutt's remarks that you do
noet expect to get cut here in the very near future. Just as scon
as we can obtain full information of your requirements we shsall
submit a proposition to lir. Nutt.

Trusting we may hear from you in the immediate
future, and with perscnal regards, I remain

Yours very truly,

Wil

Sales Manager.
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suggest, and will k

lachanical Sup erintendent




\ Horthern vaﬁftc‘gdﬂmag Company

fovouk rd v 191

REFER TO! FILE

oma, Oectober 31, 1911,

Yeghanical Superintendent.
Dear Sir:

I just have a letter from Mr., Bohan advising
me that inasmuch as it has been decided to put in our
own electric plant at the Auburn terminal, he thinks
there is no particular hurry about negotiating with
the power companies for electriec current at the Auburn
plant.

I agree with him that there is no particular
hurry about it, but I still believe that before our
plant is completed at Auburn, Mr. Bohan ought %o
take the matter up with the power companies here and
see how favorable a price hé can get them to quote

for such power as we need there. I believe, in view%

of the completion of their Dieringer Powerlplant \// \:k

within the near future, that they will be will?ng to

quote a very favorable price for such power as we \\\\ff;e)
need at Auburn. \))

Yours/}ruly,




Form 290 TW

. Morthern Pacific Raibway Tompany

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE

Tacoma, October 3, 1911.

Mr. W. J. Bohan,
Mechanical Engineer.
Dear Sir:

I have your letter of the 23rd relative to
negotiations for power for the engine terminal at
Auvburne.

I agree with you that since it 1 been
decided %o put in our own electric plany, there is
no particular hurry about negotiating/with Stone
& Webster for electric current, butyl think before
our plant is completed we ought t
question with them and see how vorable a price we
can get them to make for spjuch ectric power as we
want there. I am inclined to ythink that in view of
the completion of their Di 1ger plant they will

be willing to make a price ngsiderably cheaper than

we can generate our own cuigfent.

Yours truly,
Y
17 4

Copy to Mr. L.M.,Perkins.




8t.Paul ,Minn,, Oct. 23rd, 1911.

Improvéements 191
Auburn
Electrie Current

Mr., H.C,Nutt,
General Manager,

Tacoma, Wash.
Dear Sir:-

Yours Qetober l4th, relative to negotiations for power
at Auburn.

The information piven you in Mr, Curry's letter of
the 10th inst., is as nearly correct as can be furnished at .
this time. It is my understanding that our own electric Plant

will be installed whethér we buy current or not, Such bheing the

case I do not oonsider that there is any particular hurry

starting negotiations with the Power Companies.

Yours truly,

Mechanical Engincer.
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- - Zovthern Pacitic Railway Conpany

Jw 2 IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE

RERER TO) FILE -

Tacoma, October 14,{911—

Mre. We J« Bohan,
Mechanical Engineer, St.Paul.
Dear Sir:

Mr. We Co Smith has suggested that we open
negotiations with some of the power companies out here
to determine what it will cost us to buy electric current
for the operation of our new engine terminal at Auburn.

I have been endeavoring to secure from Mr.Curry
gsome information as to just what lights and motors will be
placed at the Auburn terminal and am Jjust in receipt of
his letter of October 10th advising that he cannot glve

accurate information at this time, but that his estimate

of the current consumption is about 8,000 kilowatt hours

per month.

I shall be glad 1if you will getmwhat information
you can from Mr. Curry's office on this matter and then the
next time you are out here,take the matter up witﬂ the
power companies and ascertain whatit will cost us to buy
current from them,

Yours truly,




Oct. 23rd, 1911.

Improvements 1914
Auburn
Bleetrie Current

i\

r. F.B.Lieshinston,
Agent, Beattle-Tacoma Power Company,
facoma, Wash. .
Dear Sir:-

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your favor of Oct.
18th, and in reply would sptate, that I am unable to give you
accurate fipures at this time as to what our electric current
requirements will he at Auburn.

At the present we are figuring on installing our own

plant which will he from 60 to 785 kilowatts capacity and I should

judg® that the current consumption will be somewhere around
8,000 to 10,000 kilowatt hours p;r month,

A proposition for the purchase of electric current
,will have to be very attractive inasmuch as we will install
a boiler plant at this point and will burn a.lov grade of coal

which will enable us to manufacture our own current at a very

low rate,
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Tacoma, Washington Oet. 18, 1911,

Mr, W, J, Bohn, Mechanical Engineer,
Northern Pacific Railway Company,
St, Paul, Minnescta.
Dear Sir:-

¥r. Perkins, Engineer of Maintainance of Way of
your Company, informs us that you are the party to write
to for proper information relative to the amount of electric
horse power your Company will install in new yards at
Auburn, Wasgshington.

We are in position to supply your Company
electric power at this place and if you will kindly
inform us as tc the size of motors as well as phase and
number your Company will use im Auburn yards it will
enable us to be in a position to gquote your Company a
rate per kilo=wat on this husiness,

Yours truly,




8%.Paul,Minn,, Oct, 10th, 1911,

Improvements 1910

s W1 ~

AURDUTTN d
flectric Current File #5329

N YTasd S

® N “ivt ~ ’

sl . " . a
General anaper,

Tacona, Wash.

Yours September 25th, making inquiry relative to
glectrical reguirexsents at Auburn,
am unable to prive you accurate fipures on this just
at the present time, Repardleas of whether we purchase current
or not, we are figuring on installing our own electric plant,
hich from fipures at hand will be from 60 to 76 kilowatts
I should judpe that the current consumption will

somewhere around 8,000 kilowatt hours per month,

yours trul: ’

1ical Superintendent.




< - Torthern Pacific Railway Tompany
Gn Seattle Division, Oct. 2,1911.

Lighting Arrnagement
Auburn Terminals.

Mr. W. J. Bohan,
Mechanical Engineer,
Dear Sir:

I return & portion of your file on Auburn Terminals,
which bears on electric current. See Mr. Nutt's letter of
September 25th.

Plecase acknowledge for me even though you are not
in a position just now to givé&*definite information agsked for.

Yours truly,

ndnical é;ﬁérin{eﬂﬂeﬁ%ﬁ
/

HM® R
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- Aorthern Pacitic Rathway Company 6z,
N\ Ly
Jw : <9

Y

2 d 7

C ,
Tacoma, September 25,101t~

MrHel.Curry,
Mechanical Superintendent,
Saint Paul, Minn.
Dear Sir:

Mr.Crosby wrote you August 24th asking for
diagram of lighting both inside and outside at the new
roundhouse at Auburn, and on September 1lth you advised
him that location of lamps would be taken care of in
your office.

we would like to know as soon as possible how
many lights it is planned to have at the Auburn roundhouse
and where they will be located in order that we may make
some investigation as to what current will be necessary
at Auburn and what we can buy it for from the Power Com-
panies, and I should also be glad to kﬁow what motor
equipment 1t is proposed to install at the Auburn round-
house and how much current will be necessary to operate
it.

Yours truly,

N e BT




Lighting Arrangement”, (1) a2
‘at Auburn Terminal. )\ 'V

> 4
V4 File 044
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} ) , ~ mpacdoma, wash., gept. 11, 1911,

\f
y |
& 4

Mr, I. B. Richards, ) o

\

General gsuperintendent,
Buildaing.
Pear Sir:

In harmony with your notation /on your letter to
¥r, Ccraver of August 19th, asking me to/ check up and submit
regommendations in regard to the lighting of the Auburn iter-
minal, and advising that a copy of th¢ plans could be found
in Mr, Perkins' office.

I interviewed Mr. Perkins /but he had nothing showe-
ing this layout, whersupon I wrote jir, Curry on the 24th, as
follows:

*w¥ill you kindly furnisy me with a diagram showing
the inside and outside lighting of Auburn roundhouse."

On the 28th, I received the following from MNr.
Curry: we * ® Ap unable to fufnish this wiring as it has
net yet b een worked up. ill ypu kindly advise whal use you
wish to makxe of it.» WY\

On the #lst I sgain wijote Mr, Curry advising that
I had been regquested to check\ up the location of these lights
and as there was nothing in Mn.|Perkins' office, 1 made
request for & blueprint, and today am in receipt of a letter
reading, in part, as follows:

vgpecifications and location of lamps at the new
Auburn Terminal will be taken care of in this office at the
proper time, This work will be done by our own forces."”

W o4
Prom the above I would assume that there is nothing
further te be done from this end. s

Yours truly,

General Master Mechanic,




&

Lmp ro ve!
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Elect
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- Werctheen Pacitic Railway Tompg
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Auburn roundhouse

Técoma, Wash., Aug. 31, 191l.

File 044

Mr, H. M. Curry,
Mechanical Superintendent,
st. Paul, Minn.
Dear Sir:

In reply to yours of August 28th, file
5325-9, especially the last paragraph in which you
ask me to advise you what use I wished to make of a
blueprint showing the inside and outside wiring of
the Auburn roundhouse.

I have been requested tp check up the
location of these lights, and, as there was nothing
shown on anything in Mr. Perkin's office, I made
request for a blueprint.

Yours truly,

7 y/

' g¢{;/w@*’v§f
General Master Mechani’.




S8t.Paul,¥inn,, Aug. 28th, 1911,

Improvements 1911
Auburn
File 5326«9

Mr. R.,M,Crosby,
General Master rechanic,
Tocoma, Wash,
Dear Birie
Your memo Aurust 24th, requesting diagram showing

the inside and outside wiring of Auburn roundhouse.

Ara unable to furnish this wiring as it has not yet

been worked up. Will vou kindly advise what use you wish to

mikke of it.

lours truly,

Hechanical Superintendent,




MEMO,

Tacoma, Wash,,Aug. 24, 1911

Mr ,H.M,.Curry,

Mechanic al Superintendant., St.Paul

N ¢

Dear Sir: N

-
N

\"--_,.-o"}
Will you kindly furnish me with a diagram showing the

insids and outside lighting of Auburn roundhouse.

R.M.Crosby
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o Eorthern Pacific Raibvay Company

\Sgint Paul, Augist (L2§ Y911,

Mr. H, M, Curry, g
Mechanical Superintendent,
Dear Sir:-
Referring to your letter of July 31lst regard-
ing further information as to amount of electric current
necessary for the new tgyminals at A%BPrn‘and Pasco:
I think that ¥r, Nutt's letter of the 7th to
you covers the ground, and that if Mr, Bohan takes a
trip West he can readily see Jjust what is involved and
what it will cost.to supply the requirements at the ﬁwo
places mentioned, Also seems desirable to provide
at least asbuilding for a steam plant at each point. You
can later on determine where it is best to provide the boil-

ers and remainder of the plant,

I will be glad to be informed of your conclu-

Yours truly,

DICTATED.




g O0.xFY ,

Saint Paul, August 10, 1911.

Mr. H.M.Curry,

Mechanical Superintendent.
Dear Sir:-

Acknowledging yours of the 10th regarding improve-
ments at Auburn and Pasco.

I am unable to answer the question which you ask
relative to amount of electric current which will be re-
quired at the two places, other than that which will be

necessary to operate the proposed facilities. I wrote Mr.

Nutt upon receipt of your letter of the 31lst, asking him to

advise if any outside requirements other than those included
in the new facilities would have to he taken care of, and
I will advise you as soon as I hear from him.

Yours truly,

(S8igned) V.C.Smith.
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Torthern Pacitic 'Jﬁailmag Torwpannis :

IN*YOUR' REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE

Tacoma, August 7, 1911.

wechanleca) £,

‘(,e’ e J
5T PAUNNYY
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. Curry, UG 12 1911) 7 |
/

Mechaniecal Superintendent. i, MiNN. _~ )
. = 3 ¢ S

S

Referring to your letter of July 3lst

Ce Smith, copy of which you sent to me,
and the attached copy of a letter I have just
recelved from Mr. Smith rel ative to electric current
for the new terminals at Auburn and Pasco.

If we can get a satissj:‘-ictory price from
the Pacific Light & Power Co. for the purchase of
current at Pagco, I think it would be desirable
to buy current from them as they are very large
shippers and would be inc lined %o favor us with
their businegg if they had such a contract with us.
I am very much afraid, however, that their ideas
of prices will be so high that we can't consistently
buy 1t from them., At Auburn I believe we shall have
no difficulty in getting such a price from Stone

Webgter as will warrant our buying current from




them instead of generating it ourselves.

We have no one on this end of the line
who is at all competent to negotiate for these
contracts, and I believe the matter is of sufficient
impor tance to have M 3ohan come out here to see
what he can do in the way of getting a contract for

the purchase of current at Pasco and at Auburn.

-

I think the idea of putting in a steam
plant, even if we should tuy current, ought to be
carried out at Pasco and it may pay us to do it at
Auburn, al f’nough I am inclined to think we can get
such a low price and such a long term contract from

Stone & Webster at Auburn that we can dispense with

the necessity for a steam plant at that point.

Yours truly,

)

f///"; ]

f’f Nyt

W.C.5mith.




St. Paul, Minn., Aug. 10, 1911.

Improvements 1911
Auburn
Pasco

File 5325«9
53256-10

Mr. W. C. Smith,
Chief Wngineer Maintenance of way.
Dear Sir:-

Before I can make complete reply to your letter of

Aug. 8th, it is necessary that I obtain reply to my letter to

you of July 31st, requesting information in connection with
the purchase of electric current, ete., at Auburn and Pasco,
80 that we will know what kind of equipment we are going to

install.

Yours truly,

Mechanical Superintendent




St. Paul, August 1, 191l.

Nut t,
General Manager .

Referring to Mr. Curry's letter of the 3lst,

.

you, regarding information as %o what buildings

premises, other than those covered by the plans for
new engine facilities, will require electric current:

I presume that an investigation should be
started immedi ately to ascertain what it will cost us
to buy current from outside concerns at the two points, and
the party starting this investigation should also be
supplied with information as to the inclusion of any
other buildings or facilities. I believe similar
negotiations on this end of the line have of ten baen
handled by our Rlectrical ¥ngineer.

I will be glad if you will start the matter

-

going so that we will know just what we will have %o

provide in equipping our plants.

Yours truly,

V\‘VI C . Smith.




St Paul,Minn., July 8let, 1911,

Pile #53525-9

032-16

A7 - .4 9
o ( o ""-I-‘A’l’

Chief lEnpgineer Maintenance of }{Ky.

In connection with the new terninals at Auburn and

Pasco, I should know definitely, as early as possible
* 5 ’

3'5&(-&15 ings and }),k‘ﬁ:ﬁ.oﬂﬁa’ other th i those covered 1&.‘4’ FOUr Pl%!”a

Gnd speecifications we will require electrie ourrent feor,  This
ehould include the current required for operating the pumps,
m&chinery, electric lighting, ete, Capacities of pueps and
tachinery should be given, alse the number of electric lights,
and alao what should h»e done with reference te the Purchase of
electric cu -rent for either, or bhoth of these points,

ihe plans  nete previde for full enginé and bhedler
rooms, anticipating the installation of our own power plants,
Which is very desirable, as we wish to be in a position at
any time to install our O wn }‘;I:Jnt' gither up a factor of safety

Or & means of obtaining and mairntaining low electriec current

rates, If it is the intention to buy electrie current for

thes peinis, early arrangements should he made for same hefors

wiring, and nachinery is purchased.




8t ,Paud,Mimn,, July Sist, 1911,

File 76325-9

i’;’.o:":- 1{-

I would 1ike %o have your recommendations as early
as peasible,

Youra wruly,

~

vechan ical Superintendent,

r, H.C.Nutt:=
I would be very pleased (o have you advise me your
views on this subject,

It is my underptanding that the Power Company at

Pasco is very desirous of furmishing us current, and alse

that the power line of the Stone & Webster fempany at Tacoma
and Seattle will pass very close to our terminals, and that we
may probably make some satisfactory negotiations with these

Companiesn,




3, 1912,

General Concrete Comstruction Co.

431 South Dearbern Street

Chicago, I11l.
Centlemen:-
neferring to your letter of Jamuary 29th. addressed
to Y¥r* ¥We J. RBohan, Mechanical Engineer.
In that eonnection, If agreeable, I should be glad to

have your vrice f.o.bh., St. Paul, upon a concrete stack to take

the place of steel stack as shown upon blue print of drawing

14147, enclosed.

Also please state shipping weight of your stack.

Yours truly,

Purchasing Agent,




8t. Paul, Minn., February 2, 191%2.

Improvements
General
1911-12

Please note next attached.
As a matter of information, I would 1like %o

have these people advise vhat they would construct a concrete

stack for to take the place of steel stack shown on the attached

blueprint of drawing 14147.

Will you kindly take the matter up with them

and determine if possible,

W. J. Bohan.







& O CAL I N (€D,
GENERAL CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION; CO;,
S \ \ \ W

CONTRACTORS —ENGINEERS

TAPERING CONCRETE CHIMNEYS CARE S R
NEW YORK

pori P;AMEATIL-GEE:’?) 431 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET.
SECY. b

CHICAGO.

Jan, 29, 1912,
Yr. V. J. Bohen, llechenical Engr., ;
Northern Pecifie R.R. Co., St. Paul, Minn,

Desr Sir:-

It is reported that yon contemplate the erection of & new
plant et Spokene, and if & chimney will be required, permit us to
submit plans &and & propossl on our Tepering Concrete Chimney.

These chimneys ere without exception the bhest chimneys
cn the merket today end ere the result of years of experience. The
feet that many of the leeding engineers snd industrial coryporstions
are among our customers and constently sending in repest orders, is
the best evidence we cen offer you that our chimney has been generally
accepted.

They are designed and constructed by engineers who have
made chimneys their specielty. Cur pstented steel forms are the
result of meny veers of experimenting, end we know that they are the
best for the purpose.

We cen build these graceful tepering chimneys &t very
ettractive prices, and sk von to kindly let us heve the information
requested on the enclosed cerd to enable usg to submit s proposition,

Yours very truly,
GENERAL CCONCRETE CONSTRUCTICN CC.

(,i?gjigxziﬁjakf

Tr N b\ Eohn
NINREGT LN JJ-G-J‘;’ R.
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CHIMNEY TO BE BUILT AT

Distance from R. R
Boiler H. P.

Height above grade
Depth below grade

Inside diameter

PRICES of MATLRIAL and LABOR:

Cement. per bbl.
Sand. per yard
Gravel |

Per yard
Stone )

Common Labor. per hour

Date contract will be let

REMARKS:

Name

5o RETURN THIS CARD FOR OUR RECORDS %3




Host Card.

GENERAL CONCRETE CoNSTRUCTION Co.

315 Dearborn Street

o .

CHICAGO, TLL.




CONTRACTORS —ENGINEERS

TAPERING CONCRETE GHIMNEYS H AT I &

W. FE"KAEHLER,
SECY. & MANAGER, 431 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET. NEW Y ORK

CHICAGO

Bohan , Mec.,Fngre.,
Horthern Pacifiec Ry.Co.,

S5t «Paul, Minn.

of the 16th,
guarantee all cf

a period of five years fom completion agair

design, defective meterial or workmanship

-
a temperature of 100C F,.

Should you desire any further inf
0 b o
Irom vou &£gsalin.,

-

we trust you will give

1y yours,

~ ERPRT y
CCNSTRUCTICON

4 /
A "\,/ /{Aez" 3

Vs




Pebruary 16,

i

Auburn and Pasco
Improvements 1911<12

14

r. H. M. Boon,
The Bahcock & Wilcox Co.,
#1207 Marquette Bldg.,
Chieago, Ill.
Dear Sir:-
¥ill you kindly advise if you have any data concern~-

ing the merits of concrete chimneys, such as manufactured by the

General Concrete Construction Co., Chicago, Ill. What I am par-

ticularly desirous of chtaining is their relative value, from an

economical standpoint, as compared with steel stacks, also their
relative stability and, if possible, to obtain the specification
of the concrete mixture. If you have such information and it is
entirely consistent for you to give it to me, I will appreciate
it very much and will treat the matter confidentially, should

you s0 desire.

’ “
truly,




Pebruary 16, 1912.

Auburn and Pasco
Improvements 1911-12

General Concrete Construction Co.,
ir431l So. Dearborn 8t.,
Chieapgo, Ill.

Gentlemen: =

Will you kindly advise what guarantees, if any,

you give on your concrete chimmey construection.

.
>
M1IT™ M *
fours truly,




L

February 2
:

AUBURN and PABCO
Improvemsnts 1911-12

Mr. H. M. Boon,
The Babcock & Wilcox Co.,
#1207 Marquette Bldg.,

Chicago, Ill.

I wish to acknowledge receipt of and thank you very

v A

much for yours of Peb. 2lst, regarding concrete chimmeys, and

enclosing booklet on the *Weber" chimmey. I certainly appreclate

your kindnegs very much.




Pebruary 16,

7

/

F 4
Auburn and
Improvement

Mr. He M. BOOH,
The Babecock & Wilcox Co.,
#1207 Marquette Bldg.,
Chicago, Ill.
Deay Sirs=

Will vou kindly advise if you have any data concern-

ing the merits of concrete chimneys, such a&s manufactured by the

General Concrete Construction Co., Chicago, I1l. What I am par-

ticularly desirous of obtaining is their relative value, from an
economical standpoint, as compared with steel stacks, also their
relative stability and, if possible, to obtain the specification
of the concrete mixture. If you have such information and it is
entirely consistent for you to give it to me, I will appreciate
it very much and will treat the matter confidentially, should
you so desire.

Yours truly,




Pesbruary 16, 1912.

Auburn and Pasco
Improvements 1911-12

General Concrete Construction Co.,
#431 8o0. Dearborn S8t.,
Chicago, Ill.

Will you kindly advise what guarantees, if any,

you give on your concrete chimney construetion.

Yours truly,
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W e ey APERING CONCRETE CHIMNEYS S0.GH U NS

SECY. & MANAGER. 431 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET. 1 L DN ENY \{qﬁ,K

N\

CHICAGO

n ~N

Mr . ,F.G.Prest, Pur.agt.,

Northern Pacifiec Ry. Co.,

St.Paul, Minn,

Re., DeskNo,1;
Referring to your correspondence of February

drd to 7th relative tc price of reinforced

above grade ¢ 181de diameter, erected complet
foundation, approximately 45' of brieck lining, under aversage
conditions, based on market prices of materiels today at
St.Panl or viecinity, would be approximately £2250.00C.
For your further information, we are enclosing
ndard print of a chimney about this size, together
sheet which may be of interest to your engineering

at any rate, would be glad to heve you place it on

for future recference together with the pamphlet desctibing

ustrating the system of our cons tructicn, 1d should
desire any further information or any time in the market, we

will eppreciate &n rtunity of submitting you formal Proposi-

*r

very truly yours,

VIMTI T

GENE] éﬁ; C RS ETE (3£I‘ﬁ' RUCTICN CO,
Sec'’







General Concrete Construction Co.
431 So. Dearborn St,
Chicago, I11,
Gentlemen:=
Replying to your letter of Fedb, 5th,

We are not contemplating, at this time, erecting a concrete
stack either at Spokane or aany other point upen this system.
Omr original inquiry in this connection was to estimate, if
possible, the difference in cost between a concrete and metal
stack, as covered by our drawing 14147. If you cannct give me
the information in a general way, we will drop the subject,

Under the existing conditions, there is no necessity for

sending one of your engineers to St. Paul for purpose of

discussing the matter further, but if he is in the City, I shall

be glad to go over the matter with him with our Engineers.

Yours truly,

Purchasing Agent.




INGINEERS
TAPERING CONCRETE CHIMNEYS Tk

W.E KAEHLER,
431 SOUTH DEARBORN STREET. NEW YORWK

SECY. & MANAGER.

CHICAGO

Mr., .G, Prest, Pur.Agt.,
Northern Pacifie Ry.Co.,
St.Paul, Minn.

Dear Sir:-

We assume that in your letter of Feb.3rd you

desire us to submit the price on concrete stack erected at

A R w | T R % WA ek 4+ aed al
Spokane, Washington with all fre on materials
~

o ™ 4 b 2 %% a's - 3 4 3 : - - i
ron 3t.Panl, in other words freig om all tools and

squipme 3 f men from 3t.Panl,but we

2L

would elso like to know if you will a v Lrei n sand
pk 2 ; . P W1l * Lrelgi on sana,
which w NMlrehases g the nearaat
wnicn we parcnase ) ne naareast
to Spokane?
£indly let us
meantime

LAWINgs .

to receive this informetion before he leaves,
Very truly yours,

(LINNTTNT T AN mT T DY
R ( \ = q MO MRITCNT ON ¥a
GENERAL CCNCRETE CCNSTRUCTION CO.







Westernn Electric Company, f

235-237 EAST SIXTH STREET

ST. PAUL, B
IN REPLY REFER TO |

REPLYING TO

10/7/12,

%.J. Bohen, Mechanical Eng.,

Northern raclflc Ry. Co.,
St.Paul, Minnesota,

Dear Sir: %
In accordance wi
days ago, we hand you herswi
tive to switeh boards snld y
Auburn, Washington Stations,

with yvour rpques*\of a few

th CO”Dle‘ data rela-
ou for your Pasco and

We wish to advise that
prints from our files, as we
that we will » ’onc@r nerd them,
sent all the infomnm

— Should it aver become necessary for you to
rc»{":—r -to an'r/' Of‘ thesa dI’?i‘y‘.'ingS, it 1]0'“10 be wl se -FOI‘
you to meke copies of them, to forward to

Yours truly,
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C-O® . X .

Minneapolis, Minn. Sept. 20th, 1911.

Mr, W,J.Bohan,
lMechanical Engineer, Northem Pacific Ry.Co.
St.Paul,Minn.

Dear Sir:e-

Your letter of the 19th inst., is received and we are
Pleased to note that you have definitely decided on the 150 H,P,
units for your new installations, and bhelieve that you will find
this action to be a wise one,

Answering your inquiry, regarding space occupied by the
blowing rig, would say that it will require approximately 15"
in length, over all, and 4' or 4'6" wide for fan and engine to
provide sufficient air fer four boilers of 15 H,P., each. We
enclose herewith a sketch shewing such an equipment in the plant

of the Electric Malting Cc., in Hinneapolis, in this case the

boilers are of the return tubular type rated at 200 H.,P,, each,

and they have provided air equipment large enough to¢ take care of
an additional boiler of the same size later on.

The writer does not have on hand here in Minneapolis

prints showing B & W boilers but this print should give you the
information required for laying out the plant, at least near
énough for present purposes, in the meantime I will ask my Com=

rany to send you prints showing B & W boilers with the air equip=-




Mr. W.J.,Bohan. 0260 10

ment in place, or better still if you will give us the data
will make a correct layout for you, in fact we are more than
pleased to furnish you with all the information you need.

Inasmuch as you are almost certain to install two more
boilers in the future, and as it does not cost very much additional
to provide a blowing ris large enough for the four boilers, we
would strongly recormend the purchase of the larger rig at this
time, by doing so it will materially reduce the cost of the
second installation.

Our proposal dated 9-2-1911 includes a 5 x 7 engine and

a 55" fan, we will substitute in its place an engine 6 x 7 and &

A (=4

50" fan, for an additional sum of $35.00, and this fan and engine

will have sufficient capacity to furmish air for four 150 H,P,
boilers.

Thanking you for your consideration and trusting that
we may soon be favored with your valued order for these stokers,
we are,

Youre very truly,
THE UNDERFEED STOKER COMPANY OF AMERICA,

BY S.A.,Williamson.




Sept. 19th, 1911.

Improvements 1911
_Auburn.

Pasco

Mr, S.A,Williamson,
#108 Hennepin Court,

Minneapolis, Minn.
Dear Sir:e

We are, as you kndw, figuring on the installation of
someé underfeed stokers on two or our new roundhouse terminals.
The installations that we are figuring on consist of 2 -« 150
horse power hoillers in a single setting at each point with
boiler room space for an additional setting of two boilers of
the éame capacity.

Will you kindly advise me as early as possible how

'much fan space we sghould proxide for, and if you would recom=

mend the purchase of & fan suitable for the four hoilers, or of
& fan of smallerxr capacity for two bhoilers. It will probably
be some time hefore the additional bolilers are installed.

Thanking you. for your prompt attention to this matter,

Yours truly,
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Saint Paul, September 15, 1911,

Improvements AR :
Pasco & Auburn File #5325

Mr. W,J.Bohan,

Mechanical Engineer.

Sir:=-

In connection with our recommendations which Mr.
W.C.Smith has asked for relative to Auburn.

I am instructed to arrange to use Babcock & Wilcox
water tube boilers in units of 150 h.p. each for power installa-
tion at the new terminal plants at Auburn and Pasco. The original
installation should consist of two associated units of 150 h.p.

each in a single setting, and the power house to be made sufficient-

ly large to accarmodate 300 h.p. additional boiler capacity of the

same type and setting. There instructions should be transmitted

to Mr. Smith.
Yours truly,
(8igned) H.M.Curry,

Mechanical Superintendent.




THE BABCOCK & WILCOX CO.

BUILDERS OF

BABCOCK & WILCOX-STIRLING-RUST
WATER TUBE STEAM BOILERS

STEAM SUPERHEATERS MECHANICAL STOKERS

BRANCH OFFICES

BOSTON, 35 FEDERAL STREET NEW ORLEANS, 533 BARONNE STREET

PHILADELPHIA, NORTH AMERICAN BLDG. DENVER, 435 SEVENTEENTH STREET

PITTSBURGH, FARMERS DEPOSIT BANK BLDG. SALT LAKE CITY, 313 ATLAS BLOCK

CLEVELAND, NEW ENGLAND BLDG. SAN FRANCISCO, 99 FIRST STREET

CHICAGO, 1207 MARQUETTE BUILDING LOS ANGELES, 321 TRUST BUILDING

CINCINNATI, TRACTION BLDG. SEATTLE, MUTUAL LIFE BUILDING

MAIN OFFICE ATLANTA, 1132 CANDLER BLDG. HAVANA,CUBA. 116% CALLE DE LA HABANA
- PORTLAND, OREGON, WELLS-FARGO BLDG. HOUSTON, TEXAS, LAND & TRUST BLDG.
85 LIBERTY STREET, NEW YORK " 4 3 ’ ’ ¥

WORKS
BAYONNE,N.J. BARBERTON, OHIO 1202 MARQUETTE BUILDING
¥ AR e nin oy CHICAGO,ILL.
Je D0QI%I, :
orianern

M
VUL VALK
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Sept. 16th, 191l.

Auburmn

Improvements 1911 &] / g

ir, H.M.Boon, . ‘
veghanic al BEngineer, Babecock & Wilcox Company,
Marquette Building,
Chicago, Ill.
Dear S}r:-

I am attaching herewith marked blueprinte of buildings
in which we are considering installing 2 - 150 horse power
Bébcock & Wilcox water tube boilers, equipped with Jones Under-
feed Stokers, in a single setting, and provisional space for
an additional setting of 2 - 150 horse power boilers.

You will note I have shown on these prints outlines
of the setting both in plan and elevation. If you can favor
me, I will thank you very kindly to advise me with return of
the hlueprints; if arrangement as I have ghown it will work
out entirely satisfactory for burning the black lignite coal

about which we corresponded.

Thanking you very much in advance for your kindness,

I am,

Yours t;r{xly,




MINN;

\\\\)
St. Paul, September afhj I9TLy

Mr. W. J. Bohan:
When the question of fitting up the Babcock
& Wilcox water tube boiler, specified for Auburn, with
and other boiler settings, comes up, please have
A. Williamson, of Minneapolis, a representative
Under-Feed Stoker Company of America, confer with
you as to the best arrangement of fire box to burn the
low grade fuels (that are mined west of the Cascade
Mountains) satisfactorily. The Jones Under-Feed stoker
is well adapted to handle this fuel in connection with
special boiler setti
I hand you herewith a few blueprint of recent
boiler settings worked out by that Company and the North-

western Improvement Company,

W. He Wilson.

encls.
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Improve¢ments - General

Auburn, Pasco, Centralia & Parkwater.

of new Babcock & Wilcox Boilers over-set, 19' 9",

" n " " n n

14!

374

S*,

2"




o3eary)
Suippmg 0], suurey
vILIDWY JO
Auedwo)) 1930)g padJ-1apup) Y|
NIIMLAL
LOVIALNOD

ynoge 10 Uo jusuwr

-9213e sy} £Aq pa1dA0d [eujew diyg

Special Agreements covering installation herein referred to, same being made subject to the approval of an Officer of
THE UNDER-FEED STOKER COMPANY OF AMERICA.

Paragraph thirteen (I3) page two (2) is modified as follows:-—

The Contractor will furnish free the services of an erecting engin

eer to superintend and assist in the erection of the stokers,and to

instruct the Purchasers operators in the proper method of handeling

the stokers,

The price named in this proposal is for equipping of three
hoilers of a rated capaecity of 200 H. P.each,should the Purchaser
decide to install but two boilsrs the price would be One thousand

nine hundred and sixty (1960,00) dollars,in which case both the

Contractor and Purchaser would furnish same items as mentioned in

this proposal,with the exception,that they would then be adapted to

the requirements for equipping two boilers of a rated capacity of
200 H, P, each,

It is agreed and understood that the specifications on page
three (3) includes all the items nescessary for the complete instal

lation of these stokers,and that on page two (2) is noted just what

the Purchaser and Contractor is to furnish,and just which items are

not necsded for this instalilation.




DESCRIPTION OF BOILERS IN THE PLANT OF

Northern Pacific Ry,Co. of St Paul Minn,

Which are operated as per following report; which description and report
are made a part of the following agreement.

si Sq. Ft. Shell or B
1ze . . 3 1am,
g Steam Rated sy Front Free
BOILERS MAKER’S NAME and-Nainiitr Heating Header

Pressure Capacity %o Floos L F.
of Tubes Surface : Boilers
Length Line

—Return Tubular

Babeock & Wilcox

NOTE.—Insert size of return tubular boilersin first column.

REMARKS:




SPECIFICATIONS

Covering material and labor for the complete equipment of THYT'®8 200 H, P, B & W, water
tube boilers

in the plant of —NOTXthern Pacific Ry.Co,

at:  dade = % : (boilers being more completely described on page 1 of this

agreement) with JONES UNDER-FEED MECHANICAL STOKER ® .

ITEM 1—STOKERS. Three Jones Under-Feed Mechanical Stoker 8,  Standard

ITEM 2—DEAD PLATES. All _____Dead Plates adapting Stoker‘,‘_‘3 to boiler furnace §
ITEM 3—ENGINE. ONe vertical automatic self olling 6 X 7 Jones-Troy

Engine belted to

s+ BLowerONe steel plate 3/4 House #60 Jones blowsr,

5—AIR PIPING. Necessary Air Piping, placed in position, connecting Blower  with each furnace, same to be made of

Galvanized Iron, well soldered and riveted; all portions of same under ground to be properly protected.

6—BLAST GATES. The necessary Blast Gates or Butterfly Valves for controlling the air to each furnace, same being

placed in position.

7—STEAM PIPING. The necessary Steam Piping and Exhaust Piping, placed in position, connecting stoker cylinder 8

and blower engine___ with steam and exhaust mains.

8—BOILER FRONT 8.
(a) The necessary lower portionsvof Boiler Frontierected, adapted to receive the Stoker,ﬁ.

(b) The necessary changes in the Boiler Front__ to adapt same to receive Stoker .
9—EXCAVATION. The excavation necessary for Air Piping, Steam Piping and all Foundations.

10—BRICK WORK AND FURNACE ALTERATIONS. Material and labor necessary for adapting the furnace_8to receive
the Stoker 8.

11—FOUNDATIONS FOR ENGINE__ AND BLOWER__ . The necessary foundations for Engine___and Blower__.
12—BELTING. All Belting necessary for complete stoker installation.

13—FREIGHT. All material to be delivered f. o. b. cars Contractor’s £y

14—COMMON LABOR. All labor necessary for heavy lifting and work of like nature.

15— AUTOMATIC FEED ATTACHMENT. The necessary __ CQle Automatic Attachment for

each Stoker above mentioned.

16—REGULATING VALVE_. One Fan Engine Regulating

Valve__ for controlling Speed of Blower Engine_ .

7—STEAM FITTING. The necessary openings in Steam Header and Exhaust Pipe, with necessary Valve 8 to which

Steam and Exhaust Pipe connecting to Stoker Cylinder 8 and Blower Engine__ shall be attached.

.

18—LOWERING FLOOR LINE. e

No Sales Agent of the Under-Feed Stoker Company of America has authority to change any of the matter herein above printed.
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Memorandum of Hgl‘eemen’t, made and entered into at Chicago, Illinois, this Second

o
day of_S€Pptember I9TI 19 __, by and between THE UNDER-FEED STOKER
COMPANY OF AMERICA, a corporation existing and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of
New Jersey (with general offices in the Harris Trust Building, Chicago, Illinois), hereinafter called and known as Con-
tractor, and NDI‘theI’n Fﬂ.@ific RYLGO. of St Paul L{im.

hereinafter called and known as Purchaser.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all material and all labor necessary in accordance with specifications items as set

forth on page 3 of this agreement numbered 0118 (1) two (2) three (3) four (4) five (5)
gix (6) eight A,(8A) twelve (I2) fifeteen (I5) & sixteen (I6).

The PURCHASER agrees to furnish all material and all labor neceésary in accordance with specifications items as set
forth on page 3 of this agreement numbered_ SV €11 (7) nine (9) ten (10) eleven (11)
thirteen (1I3) fourteen (14) and seventesen (17).

said agreement consisting of four written and printed pages.
It is hereby expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the specifications items as set forth
on page 3 of this agreement numbered_ 218t B, (8B) eighteen (I8) nineteen (19)
and twenty (20).

shall not be furnished for this installation.

Paragraph 1. ECONOMY. The Contractor warrants that by the proper use of the stoker equipment it (the stoker equip-
ment) will effect a saving of not less than ten per cent (10 %,) in fuel bills over the results that are regularly obtained in the
ordinary running of the plant by hand firing on common grates, the fulfillment of this warranty to be based upon the cost of
evaporating a given number of pounds of water by hand and stoker firing as provided by paragraph 7 of this agreement.

Paragraph 2. CAPACITY. The Contractor warrants that it can increase the capacity of the boiler 8 to be equipped at
least twenty-five per cent (259%) beyond rated capacity, the hourly evaporation of 34} Ibs. water from and at a feed water tem-
Eerature of 212 degrees I. into steam at atmospherie pressure constituting one horsepower, the rated horsepower of the boiler 8

eing based upon 10 square feet of effective heating surface for water tube boilers, 12 square feet for return tubular boilers, and
T2 square feet for internally fired boilers, per horsepower.

Paragraph 3. SMOKE ABATEMENT. The Contractor warrants to practically abate the smoke nuisance unless the
boiler_ 8 _ be forced greatly beyond rated capacity or when the fires are being started or cleaned.

Paragraph 4. It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that all the warranties made in
the three last preceding paragraphs are conditioned on the operation of the stoker equipment in accordance with the Contract-
or’s printed and written instructions, and it is further understood and agreed that said Purchaser is to operate the stoker
equipment in accordance with the said printed and written instructions.

Paragraph 5. It is understood and agreed that the stoker equipment herein specified is sold with the understanding that
bituminous eoal be used for fuel and that the Contractor shall have the privilege of using any class of bituminous coal regularly
obtainable in the local market to show the fulfillment of agreements concerning economy and capacity hereinabove made, the
intention being to use the class of coal giving the best possible economy.

Paragraph 6. gurchaser agrees to furnish sufficient draft to properly distribute the products of combustion to the heating
surface of the boiler ¥ ,

Paragraph 7. It is expressly understood and agreed that if the Purchaser so requests (said request to be in writing), for
the purpose of determining the cost of evaporating a given amount of water by hand and stoker firing, evaporation tests shall
be made before and after stoker installation; the representatives of both the Purchaser and of the Contractor to be present at
each of these tests, the Purchaser’s representatives operating the furnaces durin;]z the hand fired tests, the Contractor’s repre-
sentatives operating the stoker equipment during the stoker fired tests, the details of these t§sts to be agreed upon by the rep-
resentatives of each of the parties hereto before stoker installation is commenced, the boiler 8 to be operated at or about rated
capacity during each of the tests; hand fired tests above herein referred to to be made before stoker installation is commenced.
The result of the test or tests above referred to shall fully and finally determine the fulfillment or non-fulfillment of the warran-
ties made in paragraphs 1 and 2 on page 2 hereof.

Paragraph 8. The Purchaser shall, within thirty (30) days after the completion of the installation of the stoker equip-
ment, give to the Contractor written notice of any ¢laims he may have for non-fulfiliment of any of the terms of this contract
on the part of the Contractor, and unless such notice is given the terms of the contract shall be deemed to have been fully
complied with by the Contractor, Failure to give said written notice shall act as a waiver of all warranties herein made.

PRICE AND TERMS OF PAYMENT

Paragraph 9. The Purchaser hereby agrees to pay to the Contractor the sum of LTWO thousand seven
hundred & forty three and No-IO0O0 Dollars (32743.00

Paragraph 10. Payments to be made in the following manner; One-third (14) upon delivery of the stoker_ 8, dead plates,
blower__, and engine___, or such of these items as Contractor is to furnish; one-third (14) upon completion of installation, the
remaining one-third (14) thirty (30) days thereafter. It is expressly understood and agreed that the Contractor shall have a lien
on all of the stoker equipment, connections, ete. furnished under this contract, and the Contractor may remain in and have full
possession thereof until the whole amount of the purchase price of said stoker equipment, connections, éte., shall have been fully
paid to the Contractor or its assigns.

INSTALLATION

Paragraph 11. It is understood and agreed that the installation of the stoker 8 shall commence within thirty (30) days
from date of delivery, and that the worl shall be proceeded with continuously until completed, unless interrupted by strikes or
other unavoidable delays. If said installation is not commenced within the time aforesaid and carried on continuously without
interruption until completion, through no fault of the Contractor, then and in that event the final payment shall be due and pay-
able ninety (90) days from the date of delivery.

Paragraph 12. 1t is mutually agreed by each of the parties hereto that the stoker equipment shall be installed and oper-
ated in accordance with the above agreements and in accorcﬂnce with the plans and specifications of the Contractor.

Paragraph 13. The Purchaser hereby agrees to pay, in addition to all other amounts herein stated, for the services of an
erecting engineer (whom the Contractor Wi{l furnish) Five Dollars ($5.00) per day and his traveling expenses to the point of
installation and his living expenses until installation is completed and tests (if any) are made.

Paragraph 14, It is expressly understood and agreed that the erecting engineer is to superintend the erection only of such
material as is furnished by the Contractor and of no other material, and the Contractor is not to be responsible for material or
the erection of same furnished by others than said Contractor.

Paragraph 15. It is expressly understood that all agreements are herein made subject to strikes, fires, accidents or other
causes which may be beyond the control of either of the parties hereto. '

It is further understood and agreed that this agreement shall not take effect until approved by the said Contractor at
Chicago, Illinois.

This agreement executed in duplicate.

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this Second dayof___September I9II. 19
THE UNDER-FEED STOKER COMPANY OF AMERICA,

B)zﬂ. d (. f&; WM

By

Accepted and approved at Chicago, Illinois, this day of 19 -
THE UNDER-FEED STOKER COMPANY OF AMERICA,

. By

No Sales Agent of the Under-Feed Stoker Company of America has authority to change any of the matter herein above printed,
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THE BABCOCK & WILCOX CO.

CHICAGO, ILL. June 19, 1911.

Mr. W. J. Bohan, Mechanical Engineer,
Northern Pacif ic Railway Company,
St. Paul, Minn.
Dear Sir:=-

Your esteemed favor of the 15th asking for dimensions,
etc., for three - 150 Horse Power Babcock & Wilcox water tube
boilers, etec., is received and the same carefully noted.

We agsume that in setting three - 150 horse power boilers
that you would place two of the boilers in a battery and ar-
range to set one boiler singly.

In answer to your request we are sending you enclosed
blue prints -
sheets: 25328
18345
18300
covering front, side and foundation for two - 150 Horse Power
Babcock & Wilcox boilers (Bach boiler 8 wide, 9 high, 18' long,
with one - 42" drum) set in one battery, and from which you will
kindly note=-

First The width of the setting of two boilers of 150 Horse
Power, including brickwork, will be 14'3",

Second That the length of the setting of these boilers on
floor line will be 19'9".

Third That if these boilers are set at the standard height,
the distance from floor line to steam nozzle will be 15'2".

Should you decide to raise these boilers up and make
the distance from floor line to bottom of tube header more than
6', it will be necessary to make a corresponding addition to the
distance from floor line to steam nozzle opening.

In mest of our recent installations we have found it
advisable to make it a greater height than 6' (shown on these
plans) of furnace. '

In reference to the matter of the space required for the




June 19, 1911.

setting of a single boiler - The setting width of the same on
floor line, ineluding brickwork, would be 7'10", and the length
and height would be the same as for battery above named.

Adding these two measurements of width, with proper
space at sides and between beilers, we presume you will be able
to determine the size of house which you will require for the
setting of the same. We desire to say, however, that if there
is any further information in connection with this matter which
you wish we will be pleased to hear from you further and glad to
. furnish the same.

We are also sending you by this mail a copy of our il-
lustrated catalogue "Steam", which may also give you some desired
information upon the subject.

Awaiting your further requests in the matter, we are

Yours very truly,
THE BABCOCK & WILCOX CO.
(8igned) G. E. Palmer
GEP "‘HA e

ENCS.
( COPY)

(FPor original see file "Improvements 1911, Pasco")




June 15th, 1911.

Improvements 1911
Pasco

The Baboock & Wilecox Company,
#1207 Marquette Building,
Chicago, Ill.

Gentlement=

Ve are considerins the design of a new boiler house,

same of such dimensions that three 150

Babcock & Wi tube bhoilers could he ine-

)

o

send me such literature

blueprints as would principal dimensions of such

o
boilers. Would like this as soonn as possible.
Thanking you in advance, I remain

4ilq

Yours truly,
Mechanical Engineer.

Mr. W.C.Bmith:

This in reference to yours of June 1l4th. to Mr. Curry.

W.J.B.




THE UNDER-FEED STOXER COMPANY OF AMERICA

CHICAGO June 16th, 1911.

Mr. W. J. Bohan, M. E,,
Northern Pacific Ry. Co.,

St. Paul, Minn.
Dear Sir:=

We are in receipt of your letter of the 15th inst. and
are pleased to send you general line of our printed matter. We
are .also sending our blueprint VP 444 showing longitudinal section
of a Babcock & Wilcox boiler squipped with our stokers. We are
not sending cross section and plan because of the varying widths
of B. & W. boilers for any particular horsepower, and which width
should be adapted to the class 6f coal to be consumed. Approxi-
mately 6' would be a favorable width - 5'7" 1is gtandard with them,
however, and suitable unless very inferior coals are used. If
the boilers are installed and you can give us these dimensions we
shall be glad to send you plansfor your partiecular bhoiler. If
boilers are to be purchased we would like tO‘kHOW the location and
coal to be used when we will undertake to offer our best sugges-
tions.

Our Mr. 8. A, Williamson is in Minneapolis today and we
have endeavored to reach him by telégram 80 that he can call upon
you this afternoon if possible. He will be in Chicago tomorrow

and will return to Minneapolis in a few days when he will call upon




W. J. Bohan #2

you. We hope that he has been able to see you today as he will
be able to give you all the detailed information you desire and
to adviaezgf such blue-prints as will apply to your conditions,
which we will send you on his return if we have been successful
in arranging a call.

We commend our printed matter to your most careful con-
sideration. Stokers installed under various types of boilers
are shown in line drawings in our catalog. The stoker itself ex-
tends out in front of the boiler about 4'8", occupying approxime-
aiely 15" in width.

The blowing equipment, of course, depends upon the size
which in turn depends upon the number and capacity of boilers to

be served. It may be either belted or direct connected as the

exigencies of the case demand.

We will take pleasure in going into details for any

one or more of your particular plants if you will furnish us with
full data. We are very desirous of figufing with you and can do
80 under positive guarantee of the results to be obtained in economy,
capacity and smoke abatement as will absolutely protect you.

We also have stokers installed in an allied interest
of your company, the Northwestern Improvement Co., at Rosiyn,
Wash. We hope that we may extend the installation of your com=

pany and some of the railway plants.




W. J. Bohan #3

Should you desire further information than we have

already furnished we ask you t0 command us.

Yours very truly,
THE UNDER-FEED STOXER CO. of AMERICA
Per (Signed) P. M. Smith

Agsistant Manager.

(coPY)

"For original letter and catalogs and print referred to, see
file on "Improvements 1911, Pasco, Boilars")
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